

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT**

**BRISTOL, ss.**

**No. SJC-06990**

**THE JUDGE ROTENBERG EDUCATIONAL CENTER, INC.,  
f/k/a BEHAVIOR RESEARCH INSTITUTE, et al.**

**Plaintiff - Appellee**

**and**

**JANINE CASORIA, ET AL.**

**Proposed Intervenors - Appellants**

**V.**

**PHILIP CAMPBELL, IN HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER  
OF THE DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL RETARDATION**

---

**ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW  
FROM AN ORDER OF THE PROBATE AND FAMILY AND SUPERIOR COURTS  
BRISTOL COUNTY**

---

**Brief of Appellee, The Class of All Students at the Judge Rotenberg  
Educational Center, Inc., Their Parents and Guardians**

---

**Eugene R. Curry, Esq.  
BBO #549239  
Christopher S. Fiset, Esq.  
BBO #567066  
EUGENE R. CURRY & ASSOCIATES  
3010 Main Street  
Barnstable, Massachusetts 02630  
(508) 375-0070  
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEES**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</u> .....	ii
<u>STATEMENT OF ISSUES</u> .....	1
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u> .....	2
<u>STATEMENT OF FACTS</u> .....	4
<u>ARGUMENT</u> .....	9
<b>I. JUDGE LASTAITI PROPERLY EXERCISED HER DISCRETION IN DENYING THE MOTION OF THE GUARDIANSHIP COUNSEL TO BE APPOINTED AS NEXT FRIEND TO THE INDIVIDUAL STUDENTS.</b> ....	9
<b>II. JUDGE LASTAITI PROPERLY DENIED THE MOTION OF THE GUARDIANSHIP COUNSEL TO INTERVENE ON BEHALF OF THE STUDENTS AT THE BRI</b> .....	13
<b>A. Rule 24(a) Of The Massachusetts Rules Of Civil Procedure Precludes Intervention By The Guardianship Counsel.</b> ....	13
1. The Guardianship Counsel Failed To Make A Timely Application.....	14
2. The Guardianship Counsel Have No Interest In This Proceeding .....	15
3. The Interests Of The Students Are Already Adequately Represented In This Proceeding.....	16
<b>B. Rule 24(b) Precludes Permissive Intervention By The Guardianship Counsel</b> .....	20
<b>III. THE APPELLEES SHOULD BE AWARDED DAMAGES FOR THIS FRIVOLOUS APPEAL</b> .....	23
<u>CONCLUSION</u> .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **CASES**

<u>Adelman On Behalf Of Adelman v. Graves,</u> 747 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1984).....	10
<u>Attorney General v. Brockton Agricultural Society,</u> 390 Mass. 431 (1983).....	16
<u>Care and Protection of Zelda,</u> 26 Mass. App. Ct. 869 (1989).....	21
<u>Corcoran v. Wigglesworth Machinery Co.,</u> 388 Mass. 1002 (1983).....	20
<u>Lenhard v. Wolf,</u> 443 U.S. 1306 (1979).....	13
<u>Massachusetts Federation of Teachers, AFT, AFL-CIO v. School Committee of Chelsea,</u> 409 Mass. 203 (1991).....	20
<u>N.O. v. Callahan,</u> 110 F.R.D. 637 (D. Mass. 1986).....	9
<u>Rogers v. Commissioner of the Department of Mental Health,</u> 390 Mass. 489 (1983).....	17

### **STATUTES**

G.L. c. 211A, § 15.....	23
G.L. c. 231, § 6F.....	23
G.L. c. 201, § 37.....	2

### **RULES**

Mass. R. App. P. 25.....	23
Mass. R. App. P. 16(e).....	19
Mass. R. Civ. P. 17(h).....	1, 2, 13
Mass. R. Civ. P. 24.....	1
Mass. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	14
Mass. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(2).....	21
